
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

28 February 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 8 March 2018 at 6.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Governance Committee Membership:

P G Heath (Chairman)
D Hannent (Vice-Chairman)
B W Butcher
P I Carter
M I Cosin
M R Eddy
S J Jones

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 7)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 
December 2017.
 

5   QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 8 - 29)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit 
Partnership).
 

6   DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19  (Pages 30 - 37)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit 
Partnership).
 

7   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT 2017/18  (Pages 38 - 
54)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.
 

8   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 55 - 58)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance.
 

9   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 59 - 74)

To consider the attached report of Grant Thornton (External Auditors).
 

10   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  (Pages 75 - 
[...]
 where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

4

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 7 December 2017 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P G Heath

Councillors: B W Butcher
P I Carter
M I Cosin
M R Eddy
D Hannent
S J Jones

Officers: Director of Governance
Head of Finance
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Democratic Services Officer

23 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence received from Members.

24 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

26 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 September 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

27 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) introduced 
the Quarterly Internal Update report. There had been eight internal audit reports 
undertaken during the period of which two achieved Substantial assurance, four 
achieved Reasonable assurance and two received a split assurance level of 
Reasonable/Limited. Four follow up reviews were completed with no concerns 
to highlight to Members.

5

Agenda Item No 4



The Head of Audit Partnership provided an update to the internal audit 
performance up to November 2017 which was now 57% complete and 
approximately 10% behind due to long term sickness within the team for which 
days would be bought to make up for the shortfall. 

Members discussed their concerns of the split assurance opinion achieved for 
Inward Investment and in particular the controls that were missing which gave 
rise to the Limited Assurance. It was an important role within the Council and 
was controlled and delivered by a single officer and given that it was one of the 
Council’s most important activities, Members raised concerns about resilience 
and succession planning for the role and the Council’s workforce as a whole. 

RESOLVED: (a) That it be recommended to Cabinet that an updated 
Workforce Strategy be developed for 2018, which is 
then considered by Cabinet. This should include:

(i) Workforce analysis detailing the current age 
profile of the staff; 

(ii) Workforce management including succession 
planning and recruitment strategies;

(iii) Staff development, including talent management, 
and bespoke and corporate training;

(iv) Career grades, apprenticeships and graduate 
placements.

(b) That after the strategy has been received and 
considered by Cabinet, it is referred back to the 
Governance Committee. This is to enable it to fulfil its 
assurance role, which is to ensure that effective action 
is being taken to mitigate risk and maintain effective 
internal control.  

28 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT 2017/18 

The Head of Finance presented the Treasury Management Quarter Two Report 
2017/18.

The Council had remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the period. The investment return for the six month period to 
September was 0.53% which outperformed the benchmark by 0.32%. The Council’s 
projected investment return for 2017/18 was £398k. The original budget estimate 
was £305k and the improvement was due to the estimated dividend from new 
investments in the CCLA Property Fund.

RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Quarter Two
[...]
P is currently on target at the present time.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership.

Background Papers

 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017-18 - Previously presented to and approved at the 6th 
April 2017 Governance Committee meeting.

 Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership.

Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership 

9



APPENDIX 1

 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 

PARTNERSHIP. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of 
the performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2017.

2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS:
  

             Service / Topic Assurance level No. of 
Recs.

2.1 CCTV Substantial

C
H
M
L

0
0
2
1

2.2 Scheme of Officer Delegations Substantial

C
H
M
L

0
0
0
3

2.3 Officers’ Code of Conduct & Gifts & Hospitality Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
0
3
2

2.4 Local Code of Corporate Governance Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
2
1
0

2.5 East Kent Housing – Fire Risk Assessment 
Processes and Records Management* Limited

C
H
M
L

0
2
2
0

2.6 EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing 
(Quarter 2 of 2017-18) Not Applicable

* Reasonable Assurance after follow-up – please see section 3

2.1 CCTV – Substantial Assurance
 
2.1.1 Audit Scope

To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the procedures and 
controls established to ensure that the CCTV operation is undertaken in accordance 

10



APPENDIX 1

with the Code of Practice and all prevailing legislation such as the Data Protection 
Act and the Human Rights Act.

2.1.2 Summary of Findings

CCTV remains a powerful weapon in the continuing fight against crime, particularly 
when integrated with other crime reduction methods. The CCTV system operated by 
Dover District Council comprises of 23 cameras in Do
[...]


2.6   EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing (Quarter 2 of 2017-18):

2.6.1 Background:

15



APPENDIX 1

Over the course of 2017-18 financial year the East Kent Audit Partnership will be 
completing a sample check of Council Tax, Rent Allowance and Rent Rebate and 
Local Housing Allowance benefit claims. 

2.6.2 Findings:

For the second quarter of the 2017-18 financial year (July to September 2017) 20 
claims including new and change of circumstances of each benefit type were 
selected by randomly selecting the various claims for verification. 

A fail is categorised as an error that impacts on the benefit calculation. However, data 
quality errors are also shown but if they do not impact on the benefit calculation then 
for reporting purposes the claim will be recorded as a pass.      

2.6.3 Audit Conclusion:

For this quarter twenty benefit claims were checked and of these one had a financial 
error that impacted on the benefit calculation (5%) and two had a data quality error 
(10%) which did not impact on the financial calculation.  

3.0 FOLLOW UP OF AUDIT REPORT ACTION PLANS:

3.1 As part of the period’s work, two follow up reviews have been completed of those 
areas previously reported upon to ensure that the recommendations previously made 
have been implemented, and the internal control weaknesses leading to those 
recommendations have been mitigated.  Those completed during the period under 
review are shown in the following table.

Service/ Topic Original 
Assurance 

level

Revised 
Assurance 

level

Original 
Number 
of Recs

No of Recs 
Outstanding

a) Performance 
Management 

Reasonable
/Limited

Reasonable
/Limited

C
H
M
L

0
3
2
4

C
H
M
L

0
2
1
0

b)

East Kent Housing 
– Fire Risk 
Assessment 
Processes and 
Records 
Management

Limited Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
2
2
0

C
H
M
L

0
2
2
0

3.2 Details of each of the individual high priority recommendations outstanding after 
follow-up are included at Annex 1 and on the grounds that these recommendations 
have not been implemented by the dates originally agreed with management, they 
are now being escalated for the attention of the s.151 Officer and Members of the 
Governance Committee.

The purpose of escalating outstanding high-risk matters is to try to gain support for 
any additional resources (if required) to resolve the risk, or to ensure that risk 
acceptance or tolerance is approved at an appropriate level.  

 

16



APPENDIX 1

3.3 As highlighted in the above table, those areas previously reported as having either 
Limited or No assurance have been reviewed and, in respect of those remaining at 
below Reasonable assurance, Members are advised as follows:

a)  Performance Management:

This audit on performance management has highlighted some differences between 
the opinions of internal audit and senior management particularly in the way business 
or service plans and staff appraisals are used and documented. From an audit 
perspective it is widely accepted within local government and the public sector 
generally that the use of business or service plans and staff appraisals should be 
consistently applied and well documented in order to strengthen governance and 
accountability and help re-inforce positive outcomes for staff and for the organisation.

The two high priority recommendations detailed above which are outstanding after 
follow-up are now being escalated for the attention of the s.151 officer and Members’ 
of the Governance Committee on the grounds that these recommendations have not 
been implemented by the dates originally agreed with management and that in 
consequence they continue to represent an unacceptable level of risk to the 
organization.

Management Response:

Business / Service Plans:

The agreement at CMT was that the business plans form part of a bigger discussion 
on the hierarchy of policies, corporate planning, business/service planning and 
performance reporting. Senior Management have started to review al
[...]
 Council over the last 12 months, and foreseen 
changes over the next. 

2.2 The plan has then been further modified to reflect emerging risks and opportunities 
identified by the Chief Executive, Directors, and the links to the Council’s Corporate Plan 
and Corporate Risk Register. This methodology ensures that audit resources are 
targeted to the areas where the work of Internal Audit will be most effective in improving 
internal controls, the efficiency of service delivery and to facilitate the effective 
management of identified risks.

30

Agenda Item No 6



2.3 Furthermore, wider risks are considered, by keeping abreast of national issues and 
advice from the auditing profession / firms.  We call this process ‘horizon scanning’ and 
this year we have considered the inclusion of the top ten Institute of Internal Audit 
identified risks;

1 GDPR – the new data protection regulations affect information governance and 
audits have been built into the plan to provide assurance on these risks.

2 Cyber Security – we have a number of ICT reviews built into the EKS audit plan to 
support the network and digital environment; where possible we will buy in specialist 
contractors to undertake technical ICT reviews. 

3 Brexit – we have considered this risk and determined that it is too early for us to 
include anything specific relating to Brexit in the 18-19 audit plan, but will re-
consider it again for future years.

4 Vendor Risk & Third Party Assurance – the non-performance of contractors and 
suppliers is always a risk to the Council, events such as the collapse of Carillion 
focus the mind indeed. We are consequently proposing a review of Contract 
Management in the EKH plan. 

5 Culture – this risk is an emerging area for assurance, BDO and other firms are 
working on establishing top down reviews and we have assessed this and are 
keeping a watching brief on developments for future consideration. Reviews that we 
have typically done in this area include Gifts a
[...]
o 
more than 1 year. Members are therefore being asked to approve the 2018/19 plan at 
the present time, and the future years are shown as indicative plans only, to provide 
Members with assurance that internal audit resources are sufficient to provide effective 
coverage across all areas of the Authority's operations within a rolling cycle. 

31



2.6 The plan has been prepared in consultation with the Directors and the Council’s 
statutory s.151 Officer. The plan is also designed to meet the requirements expected by 
the External Auditors for ensuring key controls are in place for its fundamental systems.  
This Committee is also part of the consultation process, and its views on the plan of 
work for 2018/19 are sought to ensure that the Council has an effective internal audit of 
its activities and Members receive the level of assurance they require to be able to place 
assurance on the annual governance statement.

2.7 The risk assessment and consultation to date has resulted in;

71% Core Assurance Projects- the main Audit Programme 
4% Fraud Work – fraud awareness, reactive work and investigating potential 

irregularities 
4% Corporate Risk – testing the robustness of corporate risk mitigating action
21% Other Productive Work – Corporate meetings, follow up, general advice, 

liaison
Total number of audits 19.

For 2018/19 the days available for carrying out audit is 270 days. When compared to the 
resources available and working on the basis that the highest risk areas should be 
reviewed as a priority, the EKAP has sufficient resources to review all of the high risk 
areas and all of the medium risk areas this equates to 19 audits.

3.0 Benchmarking the level of Internal Audit Provision.

3.1 Members should have regard to how audit resources within the Council compare to 
other similar organisations when considering the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
internal audit plan. The results of benchmarking show that the average number of 
internal audit days 
[...]
l’s investment return for the year-to-date was 0.65%, which outperformed 
the benchmark1 by 0.25%.  Actual interest and dividends income to the end of 
December was £316k, which is a favourable variance compared with the year-to-date 
(YTD) budget of £229k.  The Council’s projected investment return for 2017/18 is 
£552k, which is £247k better than the original budget estimate of £305k.  This 
improvement is due to the estimated dividend from investments in pooled investment 
funds.

1.2 As of 1st April 2017, the Council appointed Arlingclose Limited as its treasury 
advisors, and they have proposed various investment options that would help to 
improve returns and spread risk. At the Investment Advisory Group on 4th October 
2017 the group considered the pooled investment funds suggested by Arlingclose. It 
was proposed to deposit up to £28m into a number of these funds to improve income. 
£6m had already been placed in the CCLA property fund, with a forecast return of 
4.57%.  

1.3 During December, £12 million was deposited into pooled investment funds: £6 million 
was invested with Colombia Threadneedle in their strategic bond fund and £6 million 
was invested with Investec in their diversified income fund. Both funds are forecast to 
generate an annual return exceeding 4%. This will significantly improve the overall 
return on the Council’s investments. 

1.4 It is currently proposed to invest a further £8 million in Payden and Rygel’s sterling 
reserve fund once the account opening process has been completed.  This generates 
a return closer to 1.0%, which is better than standard money market and bank 
deposit rates, but lower than the other pooled investment fund returns as it is a more 
liquid investment. 

1 The “benchmark” is the interest rate against which performance is assessed. DDC use the London 
Inter-Bank Bid Rate or LIBID, as its benchmark. 

38

Agenda Item No 7



1.5 A new International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS9) is due to be implement
[...]
arty acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for,

nor intended for, any other purpose.

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Darren Wells

Engagement Lead

T:  012 9355 4120

E: darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com

Tom Slaughter

Audit Manager

T: 020 7728 2972

E: thomas.m.slaughter@uk.gt.com

Tosin Orekoya

In-Charge Accountant

T: 020 7865 2522

E: tosin.o.Orekoya@uk.gt.com

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members 

is available from our registered office.  Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant 

Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

60



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Dover District Council  |  2017/18 3

Introduction & headlines
Purpose

This document provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory

audit of Dover District Council (‘the Council’) for those charged with governance.

Respective responsibilities

The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued a document entitled Code of Audit

Practice (‘the Code’). This summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin and

end and what is expected from the audited body. Our respective responsibilities are

also set in the Terms of Appointment and Statement of Responsibilities issued by

Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), the body responsible for appointing us as

auditor of Dover District Council. We draw your attention to both of these documents

on the PSAA website.

Scope of our audit

The scope of our audit is set in 
[...]
ornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

74



Dover District Council

Subject: ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 8 March 2018

Report of: David Randall, Director of Governance

Decision Type: Non-Key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report documents the number of complaints dealt with 
through the corporate complaints process for the previous and 
current financial years.

Recommendation: That the report be noted.

1. Summary

This report highlights the number of complaints received for each service provided by 
the Council for the previous and current financial years, and indicates where the 
number has risen or decreased. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Council has a two stage corporate complaints process.  The first stage is for the 
relevant department to respond.  If the complainant remains dissatisfied they can 
request a stage 2 review by Corporate Services.  The Local Government & Social 
Care Ombudsman provides an independent free service for the public if they are 
unhappy with the way in which a local authority (not town or parish council) has dealt 
with an issue.  The Ombudsman would normally require the matter to have been 
through the Council's complaints process first.

2.2 In the 2017/18 financial year, a number of complaints have led to personal training 
requirements being identified in the Council Tax, Benefits and Customer Service 
areas.

2.3 Three complaints in respect of Waste Services have led to new processes being 
agreed and documented regarding hazardous waste and abandoned vehicle
[...]
 are proposed to Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution, 
Article 13 – Decision Making Appendix B to E (Training Criteria for 
various committees).

Article 15, paragraph 15.02 (a) requires that amendments to the 
Constitution will only be approved by Council (or its committees) 
after consideration of the proposal by the Governance Committee.

Recommendation:

Governance 
Committee:

Council:

That it be recommend to Council that the proposed changes as part 
of the 2017/2018 Review of the Constitution relating to Part 2 – 
Articles of the Constitution, specifically Article 13 – Decision Making 
Appendix B to E (Training Criteria for various committees) as 
detailed at para 2.1 of this report be approved and incorporated into 
the Council’s Constitution, issue no. 21.

Amendments to Article 13 Appendix D are approved as shown at 
Annex 1 to this report and the Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer is authorised to make any associated incidental 
changes to the Constitution.

That the proposed changes as part of the 2017/2018 Review of the 
Constitution relating to Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution, 
specifically Article 13 – Decision Making Appendix B to E (Training 
Criteria for various committees) as detailed at para 2.1 of this report 
be approved and incorporated into the Council’s Constitution, issue 
no. 21.

Amendments to Article 13 Appendix D are approved as shown at 
Annex 1 to this report and the Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer is authorised to make any associated incidental 
changes to the Constitution.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 Article 15 of the Council’s Constitution makes provision for the regular review of the 
Constitution by the Monitoring Officer on an annual and ad-hoc basis. As part of the 
2017/18 review, changes are proposed to the training requirements to serve on the 
following committees as detailed in Article 13 

78

Agenda Item No 12



(i) Licensing Committee – Appendix B

(ii) Regulatory Committee 
[...]
the role and work of internal audit, including the audit plan, audit assurance 
levels, risks and controls, audit reports and audit recommendations. 

4 To understand the role of management in agreeing, accepting and then implementing audit 
recommendations. 

5. To understand the role and work of external audit. 

6. To understand risk management arrangements including risk assessment and risk 
mitigation. 

7. To understand the Annual Governance Assurance Statement process and the monitoring 
and follow up actions. 

8. To understand the Council’s financial management and reporting process, in particular an 
understanding of the Statement of Accounts. 

9.To understand the standards regime for the conduct of members under the Localism Act 
2011 and local codes of member conduct.

10.To understand the arrangements made by the Council for dealing with complaints under 
the Localism Act 2011

11. To understand the role and responsibilities of the Monitoring Officer. 

12. To understand the role of the Independent Person. 

13.To understand the formal service complaints procedures, the role of the Local 
Government Ombudsman and the issues relating to maladministration.

Period: For the four year term of the Council or any part of this period. 

82


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	6 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2018-19
	Copy of Dover -  2018-19 and 4 year strategic plan

	7 Treasury Management Quarter Three Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 Q3 TM Outturn 2017-18
	Copy of Appendices 2 TM Q3 to 31.12.2017
	Copy of Appendices 3 TM Q3 to 31.12.2017
	Copy of Appendices 4 TM Q3 to 31.12.2017

	8 Annual Governance Assurance Statement
	2018-02-16 Appendix 1 - Action Plan - Update

	9 External Audit Plan
	10 Annual Complaints Report
	12 Review of the Constitution  2018 - Training and Development for Members



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 8 March 2018 at 6.02 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P G Heath

Councillors: B W Butcher
P I Carter
M R Eddy
B Gardner (as substitute for Councillor S J Jones)
D Hannent

Officers: Director of Governance
Director of Property Services (East Kent Housing)
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Head of Finance
Engagement Lead - Grant Thornton
Democratic Services Officer

30 APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence received from Councillors M I Cosin and S J 
Jones.

31 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor B 
Gardner was appointed as substitute for Councillor M I Cosin.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

33 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 December 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

34 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) (EKAP) 
introduced the Quarterly Internal Update report. There had been six internal audit 
reports undertaken during the period of which the following assurances were 
received: 

Service/Topic Assurance Level
CCTV Substantial

Scheme of Officer Delegations Substantial



Officers’ Code of Conduct & Gifts & 
Hospitality

Reasonable

Local Code of Corporate Governance Reasonable

East Kent Housing – Fire Risk 
Assessment Processes and Records 
Management

Limited

EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly 
Testing (Quarter 2 of 2017/18)

Not Applicable

Two follow up audit reviews were completed to ensure that the recommendations 
previously made had been implemented. Included in those reviews was East Kent 
Housing – Fire Risk Assessment Processes and Records Management from the 
quarter’s audits. This had been reviewed in September 2017 and a follow up review 
was carried out in January 2018. Following this a Reasonable Assurance level was 
awarded. The Director of Property Services (East Kent Housing) (EKH) was in 
attendance to provide further reassurance to the Committee. 

There had been a multi-agency response across Kent to Grenfell and inspections 
were undertaken by Kent Fire and Rescue and Building Control, including EKH 
whose knowledge and skill set it was acknowledged was above and beyond that of 
EKAP. Throughout Kent there were 87 high risk buildings (as categorised by central 
government) of which none were within Dover’s district and Members were assured 
that no buildings within the district were at risk. Tenants had been notified and 
reassured over a three month period that the properties were safe and secure. 
Members were advised that 101 properties required a Type 3 fire risk assessment 
and these had been completed. Furthermore, where there was a statutory obligation 
to have a fire alarm in place, they were in place.

A new central database had also been procured by the way of the Pyramid system 
which would provide ongoing monitoring processes, generate reports to assist in 
maintenance work that needed to be carried out as well as provide status reports to 
management. 

Following the follow up review, a Reasonable/Limited Assurance level was given to 
Performance Management and the two high priority recommendations still 
outstanding after follow up were escalated to management. The audit had 
highlighted some differences between the opinions of internal audit and senior 
management in the way business or service plans and staff appraisals were used 
and documented. Members were advised that changes were being made to the 
Council’s appraisal process and CMT were considering whether a less formal 
approach to the current PPR process would be desired, whilst still capturing training 
and development needs.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

35 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 

The Head of Audit Partnership presented the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2018/19 which provided a breakdown of audits and an analysis of days available. 



The Audit Plan supported the Audit Charter and set out the planned areas of audit 
work for the next year with indicative proposals for future years. The plan had been 
modified to reflect emerging risks and opportunities identified by the Chief 
Executive, Directors and the links to the Council’s Corporate Plan and Corporate 
Risk Register. In addition the top ten identified risks by the Institute of Internal Audit 
were considered for inclusion.

The Audit Plan 2018/19 proposed 270 days and 19 audits, working on the basis that 
the highest risk areas would be reviewed as a priority and all of the medium risk 
areas would be reviewed.

RESOLVED: That the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved.

36 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT 2017/18 

The Head of Finance presented the Treasury Management report for Quarter 3 
2017/18. 

Arlingclose Limited were appointed as of 1st April 2017 as the Council’s treasury 
advisors and had proposed various investment options that would help to improve 
returns and spread risk. It was proposed by the Investment Advisory Group at their 
meeting on 4 October 2017 to deposit up to £28m into a number of pooled 
investment funds to improve income. The investment return for the year-to-date was 
0.65%, which outperformed the benchmark by 0.25%. Actual interest and dividends 
income to the end of December was £316k, an increase compared with the year-to-
date budget of £229k.

The Council remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the period.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

37 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT 

The Director of Governance presented the forward looking action plan for the 
Annual Governance Assurance Statement to the Committee which provided a list of 
actions which needed to be completed during the year and the progress to date.

It was reported that the actions were progressing as planned and the Council’s 
Constitution was regularly reviewed and updated where necessary. A report of the 
latest revisions to the Constitution would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

38 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton presented the report which provided an 
overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of Dover District 
Council and directed Members to the summary of the Significant Risks set out within 
the report.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



39 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 

The Director of Governance presented the Annual Complaints Report to the 
Committee which provided the number of complaints dealt with through the 
corporate complaints process for the previous and current financial years.

Members were advised that a low number of complaints had been received and the 
Director of Governance was satisfied with the way complaints were dealt with. 
There were significant increases in the complaints received for Environmental 
Health Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) and Planning Enforcement. FPNs were now 
issued by Kingdom and the number of notices issued had greatly increased which 
probably accounted for the increase in complaints due to the public being unhappy 
with the fine.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

40 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION - GENERAL REVISIONS 

The Director of Governance advised Members that the Review of the Constitution – 
General Revisions report was to be deferred to the next meeting of the Governance 
Committee.

41 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  2018 - TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT FOR 
MEMBERS 

The Director of Governance introduced the report to the Committee which 
requested changes to the Constitution as a result of the annual review by the 
Monitoring Officer.

As part of the 2017/18 review, changes were proposed to the training requirements 
as detailed in Article 13 to serve on the Licensing, Regulatory, Governance and 
Planning Committees. It was proposed to extend the training requirement of these 
committees to be undertaken at least once each council year, in addition to the 
initial start of the new 4 year Council and in the event of the membership changes to 
one of the committees.

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Council that the proposed changes as 
part of the 2017/2018 Review of the Constitution relating to Part 2 – 
Articles of the Constitution, specifically Article 13 – Decision Making 
Appendix B to E (Training Criteria for various committees) as 
detailed at para 2.1 of the report be approved and incorporated into 
the Council’s Constitution, issue no. 21.

Amendments to Article 13 Appendix D are approved as shown at 
Annex 1 to the report and the Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer be authorised to make any associated incidental 
changes to the Constitution.

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm.


